

Editor's Comment:

My decision for this manuscript (number: 2018/MRJI/43167) is minor revision before final acceptance.

Line 96: The statistical significance should be indicated as "P values < 0.05 were considered as statistical significance". Figures and tables should add the results of statistical analysis.

The format of the manuscript should be revised. For example, Line 161 and 165, ";" are used several times before "which", and ";" should be changed to ",". In addition, "SDS (sodium dodecyl sulphate)" should be directly "SDS" after the first time showing. There should be similar errors, please check it thoroughly before final acceptance.

Editor's Details:

Dr. Ren-You Gan
Kadoorie Biological Sciences Building, The University of Hong Kong, China